
January 14, 2025

Office Of Claims And Appeals
Crime Victims Compensation Board

Minutes

65Total 
Claims:

Executive Director Hardesty reported to the Board that for December 2024:

Crime Victims Compensation:
     42 claims were received
     42 claims were set up
     13 full investigations were completed
     6 emergency investigations were compeleted
     45 claims were assigned/reassigned to investigators
     13 claims were awarded
          Total Awarded: $66,571.40 (includes additional and emergency               awards)
     0 additional awards were rendered
     11 claims were denied
                    
Restitution and Collections:
     $10,450.53 received in restitution
     $7,612.54 received in donations
     $0.00 received in subrogation
     $1,393.55 received from the PIECP program
     $19,456.62 total received
     
The Sexual Assault Examination Program:
     58 claims were received
     58 claims were set up
     79 claims were awarded
          Total Awarded: $23,078.72
     19 claims were denied

127 total claims were decided by the Board for December 2024.

Page: 1/9



Board Chair Parsons called the meeting to order at 10:18 AM and conducted roll call.

The following were in attendance at this month's meeting: Board Chair Parsons, Members Leenerts 
and Roberts, Executive Director Hardesty, Staff Attorneys Bevins-Sullivan and Horsman, Executive 
Staff Advisor Shields, Investigator Hubbard, Victim Advocate Hopson, and Restitution/Collections 
Officer Barrie.

Board Chair Parsons motioned to adopt the December 2024 minutes. Member Leenerts seconded 
the motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

Executive Director Hardesty provided his Executive Director's report to the Board, advised that soft 
offers had been accepted by the chosen two (2) investigator candidates, and expects that 
Personnel will approve those. The two (2) new investigators will start on February 1, 2025. The 
other two (2) investigator positions should be posted to the employment register shortly.

Executive Director Hardesty advised the Board that work is currently being done on securing an 
additional staff member to assist with the Sexual Assault Examination Program.

Executive Staff Advisor Shields advised the Board that 592 claims had been filed in calendar year 
2024, which was roughly a 62% increase over 2023's figures.  Executive Staff Advisor Shields also 
advised the Board of the next training dates (January 17, 2025, February 21, 2025, and March 21, 
2025).

The Board discussed the proposed policy regarding allowing Claimants more than one opportunity 
to file emergency award requests. Claimants may only submit one (1) emergency award request. If 
the request is denied, the order denying the request cannot be appealed. Multiple award requests 
shall only be considered by the Board in the most extraordinary circumstances, subject to the 
Board's discretion. After discussion, Member Roberts motioned to accept the policy. Member 
Leenerts seconded the motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

Staff Attorney Horsman updated the Board on the Department of Revenue's not pursuing offender 
debts after ten (10) years of collection activity. After discussion, the Board agreed to continue 
pursuing offenders after the Department of Revenue's ten (10) year collection activities ceases.

Member Roberts motioned to enter into closed session, pursuant to KRS 61.180(1)(c) and (j) and 
KRS 61.818 at 11:28 AM to discuss the following claims: CV-2019-00188, CV-2022-00052, 
CV-2023-00016, CV-2023-00359, CV-2024-00075, CV-2024-00161, CV-2024-00164, CV-2024-
00174, CV-2024-00177, CV-2024-00288, CV-2024-00390, CV-2023-00310, CV-2024-00039, 
CV-2024-00055, and CV-2024-00273. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. Having all in favor, 
the motion carried. The Board officially entered closed session at 11:28 AM.

Board Chair Parsons motioned to exit closed session and return to open session at 12:34 PM. 
Member Leenerts seconded the motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

For Instructions From the Board

CV-2019-00188/ $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to accept the Recommended Order and deny Inmate Wahl's 
appeal. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

CV-2022-00052/  on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Page: 2/9



Comments: Member Roberts motioned to accept the Recommended Order and deny Inmate 
Anderson's appeal. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

CV-2023-00016/ $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to accept the Recommended Order and deny Campbell's 
appeal. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

CV-2023-00359/ $188.80

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award an additional $188.80. Member Leenerts 
seconded the motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

CV-2024-00075/ $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to modify the Recommended Order and deny the claim but 
grant the Claimant leave to refile. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. Having all in favor, the 
motion carried.

CV-2024-00161/  $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the Claimant's second request for reconsideration. 
Member Leenerts seconded the motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

Recommended Orders - Awards

CV-2024-00164/  on behalf of $9,595.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $9,595.00. Member Leenerts seconded the 
motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

CV-2024-00174/  on behalf of $4,000.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $4,000.00. Member Leenerts seconded the 
motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

CV-2024-00177/ $11,200.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $11,200.00. Member Leenerts seconded the 
motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

CV-2024-00288/  on behalf of $8,200.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $8,200.00. Member Leenerts seconded the 
motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

CV-2024-00390/ $23,228.95

Board Action: Board awarded

Page: 3/9



Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $23,228.95. Member Leenerts seconded the 
motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

Recommended Orders - Denials

CV-2023-00310/  on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

CV-2024-00039/  on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

CV-2024-00055/  on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

CV-2024-00273/  on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim but grant the Claimant leave to refile. 
Member Leenerts seconded the motion. Having all in favor, the motion carried.

Sexual Assault Examination Awards

SA-2024-00524/Lake Cumberland Regional Hospital on behalf of $863.91

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $863.91. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00526/Medical Center Bowling Green on behalf of $213.35

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $213.35. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00649/Jennie Stuart Medical Center on behalf of $274.05

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $274.05. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00691/Meadowview Regional Medical Center on behalf of $30.07

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $30.07. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00693/St. Elizabeth Healthcare on behalf of $373.24

Board Action: Board awarded

Page: 4/9



Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $373.24. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00694/Baptist Health Hardin Hospital on behalf of $224.71

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $224.71. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00696/Good Samaritan Hospital on behalf of $550.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $550.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00698/Still Waters Center at Ampersand on behalf of $200.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $200.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00699/Still Waters Center at Ampersand on behalf of $200.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $200.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00700/University of Kentucky Hospital on behalf of $331.02

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $331.02. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00701/Still Waters Center at Ampersand on behalf of $200.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $200.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00702/Still Waters Center at Ampersand on behalf of $200.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $200.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00703/LOTUS on behalf of $894.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $894.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00704/LOTUS on behalf of $894.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $894.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00707/Kentucky Clinic Pharmacy on behalf of $23.75

Page: 5/9



Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $23.75. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00708/Kentucky Clinic Pharmacy on behalf of $230.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $230.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00710/Kentucky Clinic Pharmacy on behalf of $230.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $230.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00711/Kentucky Clinic Pharmacy on behalf of $230.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $230.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00712/Kentucky Clinic Pharmacy on behalf of $23.64

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $23.64. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00717/Southeastern Emergency Physicians, Inc. on behalf of  $74.05

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $74.05. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00719/Norton Pediatric SANE Program on behalf of $200.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $200.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00722/Still Waters Center at Ampersand on behalf of $200.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $200.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00725/Norton Audubon Hospital on behalf of $450.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $450.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00726/St. Elizabeth Healthcare on behalf of $347.49

Board Action: Board awarded

Page: 6/9



Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $347.49. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00728/CAC of the Bluegrass on behalf of $894.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $894.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00729/CAC of the Bluegrass on behalf of $894.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $894.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00730/Community Medical Associates on behalf of $116.04

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $116.04. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00733/Harrison Memorial Hospital on behalf of $26.10

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $26.10. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00734/Southeastern Emergency Physicians, Inc. on behalf of  $74.05

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $74.05. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00735/Barren River Area Child Advocacy Center on behalf of  $894.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $894.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00739/St. Joseph Hospital East on behalf of $564.23

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $564.23. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00740/St. Joseph Hospital East on behalf of $383.33

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $383.33. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00743/CAC of the Bluegrass on behalf of $894.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $894.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

Page: 7/9



SA-2024-00744/UK King's Daughters Medical on behalf of $100.00

Board Action: Board awarded

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to award $100.00. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

Sexual Assault Examination Denials

SA-2024-00290/Baptist Health Louisville on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00352/UK St. Claire Medical Center on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00355/Owensboro Health Regional Hospital on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00356/UK St. Claire Medical Center on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00424/Owensboro Health Twin Lakes Medical Center on behalf of  $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00447/Medical Center Bowling Green on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00457/Medical Center Bowling Green on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00464/Medical Center Bowling Green on behalf of $0.00

Board Action: Board ordered dismissed

Comments: Member Roberts motioned to deny the claim. Member Leenerts seconded the motion. 
Having all in favor, the motion carried.

SA-2024-00488/Baptist Health Deaconess Madisonville on behalf of  $0.00

Page: 8/9






